Freedom of Information Act 2000 – right to work guidance for private hire drivers
Your request for information has now been considered. 
You asked for:
1. A copy of all the emails, letters, drafts and protocols along with your policy guidance related to a private hire driver badges and private hire plates renewal, once their visa is with the home office for further leave to remain and they have applied for the renewal of private hire badge and plates while their case is with home office legally.

Answer: 

We do not have our own policy documents or guidance on this matter.  Therefore this letter acts as a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with Section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

We follow the Home Office guidance regarding right to work. The current guidance is available on the Home Office website at: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/licensing-authority-guide-to-right-to-work-checks.  

If the applicant is unable to provide suitable proof to us of their status then we may need to refer to the Home Office for clarification.  The Home Office asks us to use referral templates when we ask them for information on individuals – these set out the information that we have to provide, and hence contribute to our procedures. In the absence of evidence of right to work, the guidance tells us that we cannot issue a licence.
2. A copy of all the emails, letters, drafts and protocols of your council along with your policy guidance related to drivers, where they are legal, they have applied for visa renewal or leave to remain, they (drivers) give and provide home office letters, solicitor letters, home office acknowledgment letters for the confirmation of their case that they are legal and their cases are under consideration, they come under section 3c, https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/3c-and-3d-leave , are their badges and licenses renewed or this home office legislation is challenged. What is your council policy in this matter.

We follow the Home Office guidance regarding right to work.
If the applicant is unable to provide suitable proof to us of their status then we may need to refer to the Home Office for clarification. The Home Office asks us to use referral templates when we ask them for information on individuals – these set out the information that we have to provide. In the absence of evidence of right to work, the guidance tells us that we cannot issue a licence. If the applicant produces suitable evidence of a pending application for the right to work, we can issue a licence up to the date given by the Home Office for their decision to be made. 

3. Please provide me a copy of all the documents, emails, letters, files and your office protocols of how you deal with such cases mentioned above. Do you renew drivers badges if their section 3c is intact.  I mean when the driver falls under the jurisdiction of section 3c of home office policy guidance.

If the applicant is unable to provide suitable proof to us of their status then we may need to refer to the Home Office for clarification. The Home Office asks us to use referral templates when we ask them for information on individuals – these set out the information that we have to provide, and hence contribute to our procedures. In the absence of evidence of right to work, the guidance tells us that we cannot issue a licence. If the applicant produces suitable evidence of a pending application for the right to work, we can issue a licence up to the deadline given by the Home Office for their decision to be made. 

4. Please provide me with your policy and policy guidance and office protocols of section 3c page 6 and page 17, which states that “A person who has section 3C leave remains subject to the conditions attached to their extant leave unless the conditions of their leave are varied by the Secretary of State. For example, a person subject to a condition allowing employment may continue to work as before. Any restrictions on the type of employment allowed or the number of hours they can work will still apply”.

Can you kindly let us know, what is the course of action your licensing team takes following the law and polices of their council once section 3c of home office is in place.

We do not have our own policy or guidance and office protocols of Section 3c page 6 and page 17.  Therefore this is a refusal in accordance with Section 1.1 of the Act, information not held by the Council.

If someone has a pending application with the Home Office and the evidence says they can work in the meantime subject to their previous conditions, then this is what we have to adhere to. No council policy can override the law.

5. Can you please give us a copy, file, emails, drafts and policy if the council request home office via email, phone or letter when council inquires about a drivers right to work status once the 10 working days time line is passed and home office does not reply due to any reason. What does the council do in such cases. Do they renew drivers badges and plates following the law of the land and legislation of home office which section 3c, looking at letters from solicitor’s who posted their cases, home office letters of acknowledgment or council make their own decision case by case after they are satisfied that documents provided suffice the need of the Council to renew a private hire badge and plates.

We monitor requests we have submitted to the Home Office and send periodic reminders as and when appropriate. If we have asked a question of the Home Office, it means we don’t have enough information to determine an applicant’s right to work. If the Home Office hasn’t replied we still don’t have enough information and therefore we would not issue a licence simply because the Home Office has missed their anticipated reply date. The Home Office simply ignore any requests that they consider are incorrectly made, and we are not notified when this happens. This means that it may sometimes be necessary for us to resubmit a request in case they rejected the original one without our knowledge.
Any enquiry with the Home Office is very specific in relation to an individual which contain their personal information.  We are withholding this information from release, since we consider that to be an absolute exemption under Section 40(2) (personal data), and this therefore constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17 of the Freedom of Information Act.    

6. Can I have copies of decisions on files of driver without their names and details, of what decision have the council made since last 12 months in the above mentioned cases.

We cannot separate out applications for driver’s licences based on their immigration status. This would therefore involve going through every application for a new licence or for a renewal of an existing licence manually. To put this in context, we currently have 2,125 licensed drivers. Although some of them will have been issued with 2 or 3 year licences in 2015 and so not have needed to renew their licence since, this does not apply to the majority of them. Looking at just 1,000 applications would take much longer than 18 hours and therefore this part of the request is refused.
This is therefore a Refusal Notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act, because under the provisions of Section 12.1 of the Act, the Council estimates that to comply with your request in its current form will exceed the appropriate limit.

7. Finally can I have copies emails, letters and drafts from home office, if they have instructed your council not to renew badges even after the ten days period exceeds or even before that.

We follow the Home Office guidance regarding right to work.

Any communications with the Home Office with specific issues has personal data about the individual and therefore we are withholding this from release under Section 40 (2) (personal data) of the Act.

You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 
